IN THE1OW8 P ERICT S2URTEE R KLY LOUNRY

STATE OF IOWA COMPLAINT
Plaintiff CITY ATT. CASE NO.
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STATE OF IOWA

V.

Bradley Elroy Wickes

13400 Albany Rd DOB 06/06/1979
Alkany, IL 61230 POLICE REPORT # CA15000206
DEFENDANT

R I i I L R R L S T o O R e e e e R i i e i e e S

THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT IS ACCUSED OF THE CRIME OF:

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION BY A SCHOOL EMPLOYEE

IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 709.15(3) (a) (1), 709.15(5) (a) OF
THE IOWA CRIMINAL CODE WHICH CRIME IS A (AN) class “D” felony THE SAID
DEFEDNANT ON OR ABOUT 8/21/15 TO 10/5/15 IN CLINTON COUNTY, IOWA DID
UNLAWFULLY :

As a school employee, engage in pattern or practice or scheme of conduct to
engage 1in any sexual conduct with a student for the purpose of arousing or
satisfying the sexual desires of the school employee or the student.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY AND PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
IOWA THAT THE PRECEDING IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

10/29/15 Officer Shane Nixon
DATE COMPLAINT =




IN THE- 1002 QISTRIGT SAURTLE OF SRIBTON SRR,

STATE OF IOWA AFFIDAVIT
VS. Case No.CA15000206

Bradley Elroy Wickes
DOB/ 6/6/19789
DEFENDANT
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I, the undersigned, state that the following facts known by me or told to me
by other reliable persons form the basis for my belief that the Defendant
committed the crime(s) of: Sexual exploitation by a school employee

On 8/21/15 the defendant initiated private communication with a 17 year old
female student who had turned in a paper to him as he was her teacher. Over
the course of approximately 2 months the defendant pushed the limits in
messages over Facebook. The messages started out with the Defendant
identifying the student’s vulnerabilities and expressing a concern for her
safety and well being. The messages at times were sexual in nature and
intended by the Defendant to sexually arouse both parties. He tells the
student ‘I'm going to cross over to the creeper side a moment and tell you.

You are hot.’ He subsequently tells her ‘I see in you what I want in a
women’ and tells of his infatuation towards her. He also tells her what he
describes as “pervy stuff’ and complements her on her ‘booty’, legs, and

curves. He subsequently comments to her about her chest and that her body is
perfect.

Over the course of 600 pages of facebook messages the defendant continued
to groom the victim for sexual conduct and push the limits of the
conversation. The facebook conversations sometimes lasted into the early
morning hours. On one occasion after the student told him she needed to go
to sleep the Defendant stated '‘I'm leaving you unsatisfied or wanting more.

That was dirty sorry.’ When the student commented that she would be
alone after their messaging ended, the Defendant stated ‘No your never
alone and vyour going to go to sleep with me.’

The Defendant sometimes messaged about meeting privately. On one occasion he
told her directions to his home. On another occasion the defendant set up a
meeting with her where they met at Wal-Mart and he hugged her in the parking
lot. Review of the facebook communication revealed pictures of the Defendant
hugging the student on other occasions.

The defendant talks in the messages over Facebook of a “dry spell” meaning
lack of sexual activity. The victim admits that the messages were to her
sexting.

On 10/4/15 at 2310 hrs, the defendant states to the victim in a message on
Facebook. “Do you really think you’d like to take this farther despite the
age? Could you really be happy with a guy that is 36 divorced with 3 kids”?
When asked in an interview the victim stated that she felt the defendant
wanted to have a sexual relationship with her.
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The Defendant at times engages in conversation about how he would be in

trouble if they were found out. He mentions a need to sneak and hug but
mentions the consequence of criminal charges. On another occasion he states
‘So I totally freaked out today. . . . saw one of the cops in the building
then you called to the office. . . . Thought ut ohhh think I'm dead lol.’

The Defendant at times comments about being able to openly be together in
the future after the student’s graduation. He encourages her to move out
of her parents home by stating ‘I’'d buy you an apartment and be your sugar
daddy lol, if I could afford it. You deserve to feel comfortable. Hugs to
you.’

The defendant is a 36 year old licensed teacher at Camanche High School and
the victim is a 17 year old student at Camanche High School.
CA Office Approved 10/29/15

10/29/18 Officer Shane Nixon
DATE COMPLAINT

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY AND PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
IOWA THAT THE PRECEDING IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Subscribed and sworn before me by Shane Nixon at Camanche, Iowa this 29th

day of October 2015. ?ﬁm%\coan,DETEHMANg
i£ * Commission; Number 74925 .
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